
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE - 31ST OCTOBER, 1987 
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

GUYANA {)rrk,v No. 55 of 1987

Made Under 

THE RICE (REGULATION OF MANUFACTURING AND 
MARKETING) ACT 1985 

(/tc.,t /'lo. I f3i'itr0 
IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON THE MINISTER 

BY SECTION 54 OF THE RICE .(REGULATION OF MANUFACTUR· 
ING AND MARKETING) ACT 1985, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOL
LOWING ORDER:-

!. This Order, which amends the Padi and Rice (Prices)Cltatton. 
Order*, may be cited as the Padi and Rice (Prices) (Amendment) 
Order 1987. 

2. The Principal Order 'is hereby amended in the follow- �!�!ment
ing respects - Principal 

Order. 

(a) (i) in clause 5, by the substitwtiion for the words
"or a manufacturer to an authorised whole
saler" of the words ",an authorised manufac
turer or any authorised person to a retailer'' 
and for the words "second column" of the words 
"second, third, fourth and fifth columns of the 
said Part" and by the insertion before the word 
"the Third" of the words "Part A of"; 

(Ii) in the marginal note to clause 5, by the substitu
tion for the words "authorised wholesaler'' of 
the words "a re.tailer"; 

(b) (i) rin clause 6, by the substitution for the words 
"the Faurth" of the words "Part B of the third" 
and for the words "second column" of the words 
"second, third, fourth and fifth columns of the 
said Part"; 

(ii) in the marginal note to clause 6, by the substitu
tion tor the word "Fourth" of the word "Third";

(c) by the deletion of the First, Second, Third and
Fourth Schedules and by the substitution there
for of the following schedules as the First,
Second and Third Schedules --

* Order No. 58/1985
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FIBST SCHEDULE cl 3 

Minimum price for padi purchased 

Grades of Padi Rate of Price per bag of 140 lbs. of 63.5 kg 
net. 

1. All varieties $ c. 

78.00 

72.00 

69.00 

60.00 

1. 

!. 

'Extra A l!I'ade

A 2rade 

B l!rade 

C i:o-ade 

Inf,erior Quality Price as negotiated between the parties 
concerned. 

SECOND SCIIEDULE 

Minimum IPJice for rice purchased 

cl 4 

Grades of Rice 

Parboiled Rice 

Extra Suoer grade 

Suoer grade 

Extra No. 1 2:rade 

No. 1 nade 

Other l!l'ades 

White Rice 

Extra White A Grade 

Wlhiite A Grade 

'\\-Tuite B Grade 

While C m-ade 

Broken 

Rate of Price 

per bag of 180 lbs or per bag of 110 lbs. or 50 
81.8 kg oross kg. gross 

e c. 

199.00 

187.00 

181.00 

162.00 

$ c. 

121.61 

114.28 

110.61. 

99.00 

Price as negotiated between the parties concerned. 

190.00 

178.00 

172.00 

153.00 

116.11 

108.78 

105.1 l 

93.50 

Price as negotiated between the parties concerned 



.&rtlcle 

1. Parboiled Rice in bats

E'xtra Super grade 
Super grade 

Extra No. 1 grade 
No. l grade 

:z. White Rice In BaE?s 

.Extra White A e:rade 
White A grade 
White rs grade 

White No. 1 (White C) 

3. Parboiled Rice in Package11

Indian Maid
Guyana Parboiled
Demerara !Parboiled
Guyana Supe,
Pearl

,. White Rice in Packages 

Guyana White 
Demerara White 

THIRD SCIIEDULE 
PART A 

Maximum Wholesale Prices for !Rice 

\lln In zones 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 In Linden and en·
and ,6 (exclusive of virons 
Linden and the area 
along the Berbice 
River from Rossfield 
to Kwakwani) -

Per 180 Per 110 Per 180 per 110 
lb. Ula.2 lb. i>a.2 lb. hae: lb. bae: 

]36.20 
238.4..8 ,145.74 

222.88 224.10 136.95 
209.44 128.00 216.91 ,132.56 
202.72 123.90 J94.t4 118.46 
181.44 110.90 

130.05 
227.70 139.15 212.80 213.32 130.36 199.36 121.85 206.12 125.96 192.64 117.75 183.36 112.05 171.36 104.72 

Per 60 lb. bag Per 60 lb. bag 

93.24 
99.77 
99.77 93.24 99.77 93.24 103.08 96.34 103.08 96.34 

96.30 90.00 96.30 90.00 

In zone 7 
(North West District, 
Bartica and environs) 

Per 180 
lb. lbae: 

256.31 
240.86 
233.13 
208.66 

244.72 
229.26 
221.54 
197.06 

Per no
lb. bae: 

156.63 
147.19 
142.47 
127.51 

149.55 
140.10 
,135.39 
120.43 

J 

} 9

) 

) 

0 
0 

� 
,.... 
(/l 

In zone .., 
8 (Region 0 
Nos. 7, 8 

n 
and 9) � 

,.... 
co 
co 
....:J 

>-3 
::r:: 
� 
0 
',:j 
',:j ,_ 
() ,_ 
;i:,. 
t'"" 

c;) 
;i:,. 
N 
� 
>-3 
>-3 
� 
t'"" 
t'1 
C') 
> 
t" 

Ul 
c:: 
"O 
"O 
t" 
t'1 

� 
z.., 

I 
tx:l 

��,.... 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Artlclo 

Parboiled Rice in Bags 

Extra Super grade 
Super grade 

Extra No. 1 grade 
Parboiled No. 1 grade 

White Rice in Bags 
EX1tra White A grade 

iWhite A grade 
White B grade 

,(White C) 

Parboiled Rice in Packages 
Indian Maid 
Guy,ana Parboiled 
Demerara Parboiled 
Guyana Super 
Pearl 

White Rice in Packages 
Guyana White 
Demerara White 

PA.RT B 
Maximum RetaU Prices for Ri� 

In zones 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 
and 6 (exclusive of 
Linden and the a�asl In Linden and en·
along the Berbicf! virons at the rate of: 
River from Rossfield 
to Kwakwani) at the 
rate of: 

•Per ,gal.
$ c. 
11.32
10.63
10.29

9.22 

10.80 
10.12 

9.78 
8.70 

Per 2 lb. pkt. 
3.36 
3.36 
3.36 
3.47 
3.47 

3.24 
3.24 

·Per .gal.
$ c.
12.11
11.38
11.01

9.86 

11.56 
10.83 
10.46 

9.31 

•Per 2 lb. pkt.
3.60 
3.60 
3.60 
3.71 
3.71 

3.47 
3.47 

Made this 14th day of Ocb'ber, 1987. 

In rzone 7 
(North West District, 
Bartica and environs 
at 4he rate of: 

Per .gal. 
$ c. 
13.01 
12.23 
11.84 
10.60 

12.42 
11.64 
11.25 
10.00 

Per 2 lb. pkt. 
3.86 
3.86 
3.86 
3.99 
3.99 

3.73 
3.73 

a. 6 

::r:: In zone SI t,,j 
<Region 
Nos. 7, 8 
9) 

0 

P.L. McKenzie,
Senior Minister in the Ministry of ...,. 

Agriculture. 
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