## THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE — 31ST OCTOBER, 1987 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT — B

**GUYANA** 

Order No. 55 of 1987

## Made Under

THE RICE (REGULATION OF MANUFACTURING AND

MARKETING) ACT 1985

(A.t. A... : 26.785)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON THE MINISTER BY SECTION 54 OF THE RICE (REGULATION OF MANUFACTURING AND MARKETING) ACT. 1985 I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING AND MARKETING ACT. ING AND MARKETING) ACT 1985, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:—

- This Order, which amends the Padi and Rice (Prices) Citation. Order\*, may be cited as the Padi and Rice (Prices) (Amendment) Order 1987.
- The Principal Order is hereby amended in the follow-Amendment of the ects Principal Order. ing respects -
  - (a) (i) in clause 5, by the substitution for the words "or a manufacturer to an authorised whole-saler" of the words ",an authorised manufacturer or any authorised person to a retailer" and for the words "second column" of the words "second, third, fourth and fifth columns of the said Part" and by the insertion before the word "the Third" of the words "Part A of";
    - in the marginal note to clause 5, by the substitution for the words "authorised wholesaler" of the words "a retailer";
  - in clause 6, by the substitution for the words "the Fourth" of the words "Part B of the third" and for the words "second column" of the words (b) (i) "second, third, fourth and fifth columns of the said Part";
    - in the marginal note to clause 6, by the substitution for the word "Fourth" of the word "Third";
  - by the deletion of the First, Second. Third and (c) Fourth Schedules and by the substitution therefor of the following schedules as the First, Second and Third Schedules ---

\*Order No. 58/1985

FIRST SCHEDULE c1 3
Minimum price for padi purchased

	Grades of Padi	Rate of Price per bag of 140 lbs. of 63.5 kg net.
1.	All varieties	\$ c.
	Extra A grade	78.00
	A grade	72.00
	B grade	69.00
	C grade	60.00
	Inferior quality	Price as negotiated between the parties concerned.

## SECOND SCHEDULE c1 4 Minimum price for rice purchased

Grades of Rice	Rate of Price		
	per bag of 180 lbs or 81.8 kg gross	per bag of 110 lbs. or 50 kg. gross	
1. Parboiled Rice	<b>€</b> c.	\$ c.	
Extra Super grade	199.00	121.61	
Super grade	187.00	114.29	
Extra No. 1 grade	181.00	110.61	
No. 1 grade	162.00	99.00	
Other grades	Price as negotiated bet	ween the parties concerned.	
2. White Rice			
Extra White A Grade	190.00	116.11	
White A Grade	178.00	108.78	
White B Grade	172.00	105.11	
White C grade	153.00	93.50	
Broken	Price as negotiated bet	ween the parties concerned	

## THIRD SCHEDULE PART A Maximum Wholesale Prices for Rice

	<b>∆</b> rticl•	In zones 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 (exclusive of Linden and the area along the Berbice River from Rossfield to Kwakwani) —	In Linden and environs	in zone 7 (North West District Bartica and environs	i. In zone ) 8 (Region Nos. 7, 8 and 9)
	Parboiled Rice in bags	Per 180 Per 110 lb. bag lb. bag	Per 180 Per 110 lb. bag lb. bag	Per 180   Per 110 lb. bag	
	Extra Super grade Super grade Extra No. 1 grade No. 1 grade	222.88 136.20 209.44 128.00 202.72 123.90 181.44 110.90	216.91 132.56 194.14 118.46	256.31 156.63 240.86 147.19 233.13 142.47 208.66 127.53	,
•	White Rice in Bags				
	Extra White A grade White A grade White B grade White No. 1 (White C)	212.80 130.05 199.36 121.85 192.64 117.75 171.36 104.72	206.12 130.36 183.36 110.05	244.72 149.55 229.26 140.10 221.54 135.39 197.06 120.43	) )
	Parboiled Rice in Packages	Per 60 lb. bag	Per 60 lb. bag		
	Indian Maid Guyana Parboiled Demerara Parboiled	93.24 93.24 93.24	99.77		3
	Guyana Supen Pearl	96.34 96.34	103.08	,	)
١.	White Rice in Packages				
	Guyana White Demerara White	90.00 90.00			

Cl. 6

	Article		In Linden and environs at the rate of:		In zone 8 (Region Nos. 7, 8 9)	HE O
1.	Parboiled Rice in Bags	Per gal. \$ c.	Per gal. \$ c.	Per gal. \$ c.		
	Extra Super grade	11.32	12.11	13.01		
	Super grade	10.63	11.38	12.23		
	Extra No. 1 grade Parboiled No. 1 grade	10.29 9.22	11.01 9.86	11.84 10.60		
	ratbolled 140. I grade	5.22	9.80	10.60		
2.	White Rice in Bags					
	Extra White A grade	10.80	11.56	12.42		
	White A grade	10.12	10.83	11.64		
	White B grade (White C)	9.78 8.70	10.46 9.31	11.25 10.00		
_	(Willie C)	8.70	3.31	10.00		
3.	Parboiled Rice in Packages	Per 2 lb. pkt.	Per 2 lb. pkt.	Per 2 lb. pkt.		
	Indian Maid	3.36	3.60	3.86		
	Guyana Farboiled	3.36	3.60	3.86		
	Demerara Parboiled Guyana Super	3.36 3.47	3.60 3.71	3.86 3.99		
	Pearl	3.47	3.71	3.99		
4.	White Rice in Packages	3.24	3.47	3.73		
	Guyana White Demerara White	3.24	3.47	3.73		
	Demerara white					
				•		

Made this 14th day of October, 1987.

P.L. McKenzie,
Senior Minister in the Ministry of Agriculture.